RESOLUTION #18-22:

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF PINEHURST FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

THAT WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Pinehurst adopted a Pinehurst Fees and Charges Schedule on the 9th day of March, 2004; and

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the Village of Pinehurst to review and amend the Fees and Charges Schedule on an annual basis, or as deemed necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council, after considering all of the facts and circumstances surrounding the proposed amendments to the Pinehurst Fees and Charges Schedule, have determined that it is in the best interest of the Village of Pinehurst to make the amendments as requested.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Pinehurst, North Carolina in the regular meeting assembled on the 25th day of September, 2018, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the attached "Village of Pinehurst Fees and Charges Schedule," is hereby adopted effective October 1, 2018, said schedule attached hereto as (Exhibit A) is made a part hereof, the same as if included verbatim.

SECTION 2. That all resolutions or sections thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed and declared null and void from and after the date of adoption of this resolution.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be and remain in full force and effect from the date of its adoption.

THIS RESOLUTION passed and adopted this 25th day of September, 2018.

(Municipal Seal)

Attest:

SEAL SEAL

VILLAGE OF PINEHURST VILLAGE COUNCIL

By: Nancy Roy Fiorillo, Mayor

Approved as to Form:

Beth Dunn, Village Clerk

Michael J. Newman, Village Attorney